

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Second Court, Howrah.

S.T. No. 27 of 2024
(Domjur PS Case No. 522/23 dated 27.07.23)

Order No.30 dated 19.7.2025.

Today is fixed for production, appearance and evidence.

Two accused persons namely Anil Kumar Yadav and Sunil Kumar Yadav are produced from correctional home through VC.

Another accused Anil Kumar Roy is present by filing hazira.

Ld Advocate Sri Swapan Koley informed this court verbally that he is retiring from this case. He is appointed advocate for the accused persons. In view of such retirement of Sri Swapan Koley, fresh appointment of advocate is necessary to defend the case of accused persons.

One accused Sri Anil Kumar Roy on bail has filed one fresh vokatnama and one petition is also filed praying adjournment on the ground of appointment of new advocate. On being asked newly appointed advocate submitted that he has no instruction and consultation to defend the case for the custody accused persons. On being asked the custody accused persons namely Anil Kumar Yadav and Sunil Kumar Yadav verbally prayed for time for having consultation with their advocate in order to appoint suitable advocate to defend their case.

Two witnesses namely C/3422 Swapan Kr Pal and HG 2690 Asish Santra are present by filing hazira. In view of such situation , their evidence cannot be taken up today and they are released without being examined,

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, let suitable advocate from LADCS be entrusted to defend the case of custody accused persons namely Anil Kr Yadav and Sunil Kr Yadav.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Secretary DLSA for deputing suitable advocate from LADCS to defend the case of accused Anil Kr Yadav and Sunil Kr Yadav.

The case is adjourned.

To 28.8.25, 29.8.25 & 30.8.25 for production, appearance and evidence.

Addl Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

No :

Dated : 19.07.2025.

Copy to :

The Ld Secretary, DLSA, Howrah for information and necessary action.

Addl Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Howrah.

